Ascon Tecnologic - T31- OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS - PAG. 1
T31
DIGITAL ELECTRONIC
MICROPROCESSOR
TIMER
User Manual
Cod.: 20/02 - ISTR_M_T31_E_01_--
ASCON TECNOLOGIC S.r.l.

EN61000-4-6: 3V).
Ascon Tecnologic - T31- OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS - PAG. 12
11.	HOW TO ORDER
a: NFC PROGRAMMING OPTION
 - = Not present
 N = With NFC programming option
b: POWER SUPPLY
 H = 100... 240 VAC
 L = 24 VAC/VDC
 F = 12 VAC/VDC
d: OUTPUT 2 (OUT 2)
 R = Relay SPST 5A-AC1 (for resistive loads)
 O = 12 VDC for SSR or Buzzer
 - = Not present
c: OUTPUT 1 (OUT 1)
 S = Relay SPDT 16A-AC1 (for resistive loads)
 O = 12 VDC for SSR
k: RESERVED CODE;
ll, mm: Hardware/Software personalization
 ---- (standard)
e: INTERNAL BUZZER
 B = Buzzer
 - = Not present
f: POWER SUPPLY AND OUTPUT TERMINALS
 V = Screw terminals (standard)
 E = Complete removable screw terminals
   (pitch 5.00)
 N = Removable screw terminals (pitch 5.00)
 F = Faston 6.3 mm
g: INPUT TERMINALS
 V = Screw terminals (standard)
 E = Complete removable screw terminals
   (pitch 5.00)
 N = Removable screw terminals (pitch 5.00)
h: DISPLAY
 R = Red (standard)
 U = Blue
j: PACKAGING + BRACKET TYPE
 B = AT package + “Butterfly” type
   brackets (standard)
 D = AT package + screw type
   bracket
MODEL
T31 - = Timer with mechanical keyboard
ca-T31 b d e f g h ll mmi j k
i: FRONT PANEL COLOUR
 A = Black
 W = White
	1.	Instrument description
	1.1	General description
	1.2	Front panel description
	2.	Programming
	2.1	Fast Set Times programming
	2.2	Standard mode parameters programming
	2.3	Parameter protection using a password
	2.4	Customized mode parameter programming
(parameters programming level)